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File Number

0000285843

0000281795

0000281107

0000281109

0000274124

0000286433

REPORT NO. PN-2-260121-01 | PUBLISH DATE: 01/21/2026

PUBLIC NOTICE

ACTIONS

Purpose

Minor
Modification

From:

Minor
Modification
From:

Transfer of
Control

Service

FM

AM

AM

From: Jose M. Villafane

Transfer of
Control

FX

From: Jose M. Villafane

License to
Convert

From:

Transfer of
Control

FS

FX

Call Sign

WHLA

WNEL

WFAX

W264DB

KBYS

W242DG

From: Thomas L. Walker, Deceased

Facility ID

63055

68355

48732

158365

172777

202415

Station Type Channel/Freq.
Main 90.3

To:

Main 1430.0

To:

Main 1220.0

To: North Atlantic Media Inc.

100.7

To: North Atlantic Media Inc.

Main 88.3

To:

96.3

To: Theresa A. Walker, Executor

City, State

LA CROSSE,
Wi

CAGUAS, PR

FALLS
CHURCH, VA

FALLS
CHURCH, VA

LAKE
CHARLES, LA

TARBORO,
NC

Federal Communications Commission
45 L Street NE
Washington, D.C. 20554

News media info. (202) 418-0500

Applicant or Licensee

STATE OF
WISCONSIN -
EDUCATIONAL
COMMUNICATIONS
BOARD

TURABO RADIO
CORPORATION

Costa Media Boston
LLC

Costa Media Boston
LLC

McNeese State
University

TREY AND
ASSOCIATES, LLC

Status Date

01/16/2026

01/16/2026

01/16/2026

01/16/2026

01/16/2026

01/16/2026

Status

Granted

Granted

Granted

Granted

Granted

Granted
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PUBLIC NOTICE

News media info. (202) 418-0500

QRS> ACTIONS

File Number Purpose Service  Call Sign  Facility ID  Station Type Channel/Freq. City, State Applicant or Licensee  Status Date Status

0000286432 Transfer of AM WCPS 14004 Main 760.0 TARBORO, TREY AND 01/16/2026 Granted
Control NC ASSOCIATES, LLC
From: Thomas L. Walker, Deceased To: Theresa A. Walker, Executor

0000281106 Transfer of AM WCCM 49382 Main 1490.0 HAVERHILL, Costa Media Boston 01/16/2026 Granted
Control MA LLC
From: Jose M. Villafane To: North Atlantic Media Inc.

0000285339 License To FM KCNN 63338 Main 97.7 BENSON, AZ Redrock Media Group 01/16/2026 Granted
Cover LLC
Amendment
From: To:

0000286386 Assignment FM KWDB 762400 Main 101.1 COUPEVILLE, Tracy K. Wood 01/16/2026  Granted
of WA

Authorization

From: Tracy K. Wood To: North Sound Signals LLC
0000281108 Transfer of FX W279DH 26359 Main 103.7 HAVERHILL, Costa Media Boston 01/16/2026 Granted
Control MA LLC
From: Jose M. Villafane To: North Atlantic Media Inc.
0000285749 Minor FX W216CS 93572 Main 91.1 DUBLIN, GA FAMILY WORSHIP 01/16/2026 Granted
Maodification CENTER CHURCH,
INC.
From: To:
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