



PUBLIC NOTICE

ACTIONS

News media info. (202) 418-0500

File Number	Purpose	Service	Call Sign	Facility ID	Station Type	Channel/Freq.	City, State	Applicant or Licensee	Status Date	Status
0000285843	Minor Modification	FM	WHLA	63055	Main	90.3	LA CROSSE, WI	STATE OF WISCONSIN - EDUCATIONAL COMMUNICATIONS BOARD	01/16/2026	Granted
From: To:										
0000281795	Minor Modification	AM	WNEL	68355	Main	1430.0	CAGUAS, PR	TURABO RADIO CORPORATION	01/16/2026	Granted
From: To:										
0000281107	Transfer of Control	AM	WFAX	48732	Main	1220.0	FALLS CHURCH, VA	Costa Media Boston LLC	01/16/2026	Granted
From: Jose M. Villafane To: North Atlantic Media Inc.										
0000281109	Transfer of Control	FX	W264DB	158365		100.7	FALLS CHURCH, VA	Costa Media Boston LLC	01/16/2026	Granted
From: Jose M. Villafane To: North Atlantic Media Inc.										
0000274124	License to Convert	FS	KBYS	172777	Main	88.3	LAKE CHARLES, LA	McNeese State University	01/16/2026	Granted
From: To:										
0000286433	Transfer of Control	FX	W242DG	202415		96.3	TARBORO, NC	TREY AND ASSOCIATES, LLC	01/16/2026	Granted
From: Thomas L. Walker, Deceased To: Theresa A. Walker, Executor										



PUBLIC NOTICE

ACTIONS

File Number	Purpose	Service	Call Sign	Facility ID	Station Type	Channel/Freq.	City, State	Applicant or Licensee	Status Date	Status
0000286432	Transfer of Control	AM	WCPS	14004	Main	760.0	TARBORO, NC	TREY AND ASSOCIATES, LLC	01/16/2026	Granted
								From: Thomas L. Walker, Deceased To: Theresa A. Walker, Executor		
0000281106	Transfer of Control	AM	WCCM	49382	Main	1490.0	HAVERHILL, MA	Costa Media Boston LLC	01/16/2026	Granted
								From: Jose M. Villafane To: North Atlantic Media Inc.		
0000285339	License To Cover Amendment	FM	KCNN	63338	Main	97.7	BENSON, AZ	Redrock Media Group LLC	01/16/2026	Granted
								From: To:		
0000286386	Assignment of Authorization	FM	KWDB	762400	Main	101.1	COUPEVILLE, WA	Tracy K. Wood	01/16/2026	Granted
								From: Tracy K. Wood To: North Sound Signals LLC		
0000281108	Transfer of Control	FX	W279DH	26359	Main	103.7	HAVERHILL, MA	Costa Media Boston LLC	01/16/2026	Granted
								From: Jose M. Villafane To: North Atlantic Media Inc.		
0000285749	Minor Modification	FX	W216CS	93572	Main	91.1	DUBLIN, GA	FAMILY WORSHIP CENTER CHURCH, INC.	01/16/2026	Granted
								From: To:		

